

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/11/2018 3:51 PM

NO. 356191

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TERESA JEAN ALATORRE,

Appellant.

DIRECT APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF WALLA WALLA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

P.O. Box 4242
Pasco, Washington 99302
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page No. |
|---|----------|
| I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u> | 1 |
| III. <u>ISSUES</u> | 1 |
| IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 2 |
| V. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 7 |
| A. <u>For Claims 1 Through 4, The Defendant Must Demonstrate Error Of Truly Constitutional Magnitude Which Actually Resulted In Practical And Identifiable Consequences At Trial</u> | 7 |
| B. <u>Where Error Was Not Preserved The Defendant Lacks A Record To Demonstrate Automatic Standing Versus Voluntary Abandonment</u> | 9 |
| C. <u>Police Did Not Seize The Occupants Of A Parked Vehicle By Approaching Them For Consensual Conversation And Where No Record Demonstrates That They Did Not Feel Free To Leave Up Until The Point That They Were Arrested On Probable Cause Of Crimes</u> | 11 |
| D. <u>The Search Of The Abandoned Bag Was Lawful</u> | 15 |
| E. <u>The Canine Sniff Of The Air In A Public Roadway Was Lawful</u> | 15 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| F. | <u>The Detective's Unchallenged Testimony Was Proper To Admit</u> | 18 |
| G. | <u>There Is Sufficient Evidence That Possession Was With Intent To Deliver</u> | 23 |
| H. | <u>Appellate Costs Are Permitted Regardless Of Appointment Of Counsel</u> | 26 |
| VI. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | Page No. |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Boyce</i> , 44 Wn.App. 724, 723 P.2d 28 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Dearman</i> , 92 Wn. App. 630, 962 P.2d 850 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>State v. Hagler</i> , 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Hepton</i> , 113 Wn. App. 673, 54 P.3d 233 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) | 7, 8 |
| <i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Mennegar</i> , 114 Wn.2d 304, 787 P.2d 1347 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Mierz</i> , 72 Wn. App. 783, 866 P.2d 65 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Nettles</i> , 70 Wn. App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn. App. 282, 229 P.3d 880 (2010) | 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 144 Wn.2d 282, 27 P.3d 200 (2001) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Rose</i> , 128 Wn.2d 388, 909 P.2d 280 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) | 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn. App. 224, 344 P.3d 722 (2015) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Stanphill</i> , 53 Wn. App. 623, 769 P.2d 861 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Wolohan</i> , 23 Wn. App. 813, 598 P.2d 421 (1979) | 16, 17 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 86 Wn. App. 194, 935 P.2d 1372 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) | 16, 17 |

Other State Case

Page No.

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>People v. Campbell</i> , 367 N.E.2d 949 (Ill. 2d 1977)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Hall</i> , 4 Ohio Dec. 147 (Com. Pleas 1896)..... | 17 |

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 103 S. Ct. 2637, 77 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1983) | 16 |

Federal Circuit Court Case

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Boissoneault</i> , 926 F.2d 230 (2d. Cir. 1991)..... | 22, 23 |
|---|--------|

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|---------------------|-----------|
| RAP 2.5..... | 7, 15, 20 |
| RCW 10.31.100..... | 13 |
| RCW 9.94A.729 | 27 |
